January 10, 2002

Honorable Chairman and Members of the Regular Meeting of
Hermosa Beach Planning Commission January 15, 2002
SUBJECT: PRECISE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 01-20

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 01-7
PARKING PLAN 01-5

LOCATION: 44 HERMOSA AVENUE

APPLICANT: JM LAPOINT, 145 PIER AVENUE
HERMOSA BEACH, CA 90254

REQUEST: TO CONSTRUCT A MIXED USE BUILDING WITH TWO RESIDENCES
ABOVE COMMERCIAL ON THE GROUND FLOOR WITH PARKING
PROVIDED IN TANDEM AND SHARED GUEST PARKING.

Recommendation:
To direct staff as deemed appropriate.

Background / Project | nfor mation:

ZONING: C-1

GENERAL PLAN: Neighborhood Commercia

COMBINED LOT AREA: 4,800 Square Feet

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA: 8,614 Square Feet

RESIDENTIAL SQUARE FOOTAGE: Two Units, 2,348 Square Feet each

COMMERCIAL SQUARE FOOTAGE: 1,750 Square Feet

PARKING REQUIRED: 12 Spaces (7 for commercial, 5 for
two residences including 1 guest)

PARKING PROVIDED: 11 Spaces, 10 in tandem (4 compact)

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: Categoricaly Exempt

The property, located on the east side of Hermosa Avenue between the south City boundary and 1%
Street, consists of two lots under common ownership. The site is adjacent to other commercia uses
along Hermosa Avenue, athough a nonconforming residentia apartment building is located
immediately adjacent to the north. Access to the site is also available from the alley to the rear (Pam
Drive). The site currently contains a one-story building and open play areathat was previousy used
for achild day care center, with parking on the dley.

Pursuant to the commercia permitted use list, Section 17.26.030, “one or more apartments may be built
above a commercid building” in the C-1 Zone subject to approva of a Conditional Use Permits. A
Precise Development Plan approval is required pursuant to Section 17.58 of the Zoning Ordinance
because the project exceeds 1500 square feet. The Parking Plan is necessary to allow tandem parking
for the required commercial parking and the guest parking for the residential use to be shared with the
commercia parking.



Analysis

The applicant is proposing a three-story building with two floors of residentia and a roof deck above
ground floor commercial. The two residences are located side by side and contain three bedrooms and
three bathsin a split level floor plan. Parking is provided to the rear of the building with access from the
aley preserving on-street parking on Hermosa Avenue.

The project is subject only to the development standards contained in the C-1 Zone. The Zoning
Ordinance does not contain standards specific to residentia projects in the C-1 zone that would apply to
the residentia portion of this project, such as open space, ot coverage, and setback requirements that
would typically apply to multiple unit projectsin resdentia zones. Therefore, in addition to reviewing
the project for compliance with C-1 requirements staff has evaluated the project relative to R-3
development standards for discussion purposes. The surrounding residential zoning is R-3, and if the
Commission isinterested in seeing some consistency in the residentia portion of this project relative to
surrounding properties these standards could be considered for application to this project. The General
Plan designates the property along with a two-block section between 1% Street and south City boundary
as Neighborhood Commercia and contains no policies relating to mixed uses or residentia uses in this
district.

C-1 COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS

Pursuant to Section 17.26.050 the only standard that applies to the project in the C-1 zone is the building
height (Maximum 30-feet). No setback reguirements apply to buildings in the C-1 zone unless the
property abuts residentially zoned property. Further, no standards are contained in Section 17.26.050
relating to lot coverage, open space, or landscaping.

The project complies with the 30-foot height limit of the C-1 zone as the high point on the roof iswithin
30 feet of the lowest corner point, although the plans do not indicate the maximum building height at the
critical point. Thisrequired informationisincluded inthelist of recommended Conditions of Approval.

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

For discussion purposes and for Commission consideration if consistency with surrounding residential
buildings is deemed appropriate, staff evaluated the project relative to the R-3 residential development
standards. The Commission may consider applying some or part of these standards or others deemed
appropriate within their purview for discretionary projects that require a C.U.P. and P.D.P.

If the R-3 development standards were applied to the residential portion of the project it would only be
consistent with the height and side yard setback requirements. Lot coverage is 84%, which iswell in
excess of the 65% maximum in residential zones. No front yard setback is provided while the typical
requirement for Hermosa Avenue fronting R-3 lots is 5 feet (3 of the four blocks fronting on Hermosa
Avenue to the north of this block have a 5-foot minimum, and one block has a 2-foot minimum). While
300 square feet of open space is provided in aroof deck and additiona open spacesis provided in a5
foot deck aong the side of the residences at the entry level, no open space is provided adjacent to
primary living areas with a 7-foot dimension.



Whether or not it isappropriateto apply residential standardsto a commercial lot with mixed usesisa
policy decision beyond the current standards of the Zoning Ordinance. A pardld situation existsinthe
S.P.A. zone along P.C.H. with respect to transitional lots with frontage off the side streets near the
Highway where residential uses are still allowed as an exclusive use (not mixed use). In those Situations
the Zoning Ordinance clearly states that the residential zoning requirements of the adjacent residentialy
zoned properties apply to development of those lots. However, in the current situation that involves a
mixed use on the main Hermosa Avenue frontage on a commercial block, the need for consistency with
adjacent existing and future commercia development may have a higher priority than consistency with
nearby residential devel opment.

PARKING ISSUES

Two parking spaces per residential unit are being provided in tandem. The plans do not include a
designated guest space for the residentia units, but office parking will be made available for residential
guest parking during off-peak times for the commercia use. Seven parking spaces are provided to
comply with the requirement for the commercia portion, however, the seven spacesinclude 6 in
tandem. Chapter 17.44 contains no provision for alowing tandem parking for required commercial
parking and therefore would recognize these as only 4 available commercia parking spaces. Further, 4
of the 11 spaces are compact size, which is greater than the 30% allowed by the Zoning Ordinance.

Since the Code only recognizes this parking layout as providing 3 spaces for the commercia building,
and because no guest parking is proposed for the residences, the applicant has applied for consideration
of reduced parking. Pursuant to Section 17.44.210 the Planning Commission may approve Parking Plan
for areduction in the number of spaces required if it is found that adequate parking will otherwise be
provided for customers, clients, visitors and employees. In this case the applicant is proposing to
provide the commercial parking in tandem. Because the commercia square footageis smdl, it is
anticipated that shuffling of parked vehicles would not be unreasonable. With respect to the residential
guest parking, the argument is that ample guest parking will be available for the residences after closing
time for the commercia use. While this argument has merit, no residential guest parking will be
available during the weekday peak use of the commercial space. Thereis certainly no guarantee that
occupants of the residences will follow typica patterns of use, and will not have a demand for guest
parking in the daytime.

The parking was designed this way to take advantage of access from the aley and to avoid using curb
cuts on Hermosa Avenue, and provide ground floor commercial frontage on the street. A project of this
scale and design could not be constructed without tandem parking because of the small size of the
property. Alternatively, amost all of ground floor would have to be used for parking with the building
located above. Thiswould significantly reduce or eliminate any possible ground level commercia

gpace. Further it would significantly reduce or eliminate the apartments.

Staff believes the Commission can make findings for approval of the Parking Plan for reduced
commercial parking because the needed parking will be provided in tandem. It isnot possible to waive
the guest-parking requirement based on shared use since it cannot be demonstrated that the parking
demand for the two uses will not conflict. Another aternative would be to provide another tandem
space behind the handicapped parking space, requiring the relocation of the trash dumpster and electrical
box. It should be noted that Coastal Commission approvd is also required for this project. With that in
mind, staff recommends that an additiona parking space be provided for the residential guest space for
al times of the day.



CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
If the Commission approves the project staff will return with a resolution of approval, and recommends
including the following conditions of gpproval to address the issues noted above:

1. An additiona tandem space shall be provided behind the handicapped parking space for residentia
guest parking.

2. The parcels comprising the subject property shal be merged prior to issuance of building permits.

3. Precise building height information shal be provided on fina project plans, which shal include
corner point elevations provided on a detailed roof plan indicating corner points of the lot, the
location of al property lines and the maximum and proposed height at the critical point on the roof.

4. Two exits must be provided from the third floor of the building to comply with the U.B.C. existing
requirements for a three-story building, or other modifications must be made to comply with exiting
requirements of the U.B.C. (This required modification and added stairway may result in a fairly
significant changeto thefloor plans, the Commission may want to seefinal plansincorporating this
change before final approval.)

Ken Robertson
CONCUR;: Associate Planner

Sol Blumenfeld, Director
Community Development Department

Attachments
1. Photographs
2. Height Calculation



